

No. 16-0933

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT

CORDELIA LEAR,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT-CROSS APPELLEE

AND

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of New
Union in No. 112-CV-2015-RNR, Judge Romulus N. Remus

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE-CROSS APPELLANT

November 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONSv

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE ESA IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL EXERCISE OF CONGRESS’ COMMERCE POWER AS APPLIED TO THE KARNER BLUE BUTTERFLIES ON CORDELIA LEAR’S LOT, BECAUSE THE CONNECTION BETWEEN THE WHOLLY INTRASTATE BUTTERFLY POPULATION AND ANY COMMERCIAL ACTIVITY IS TOO TENUOUS AND BECAUSE IT WOULD NOT BE REASONABLE TO CONCLUDE THAT CORDELIA’S PROPOSED ACTIVITY WOULD RESULT IN DESTRUCTIVE INTERSTATE COMMERCE.7

II. THE ESA AND THE BC WETLANDS PRESERVATION RESTRICTIONS HAVE COMBINED TO CONSTITUTE A COMPLETE DEPRIVATION OF THE ECONOMIC VALUE OF THE CORDELIA LOT, BECAUSE CORDELIA LEAR NEED NOT PURSUE FUTILE NOR UNDULY BURDENSOME ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES, THE ANNUAL PROPERTY TAXES ON THE LOT EXCEED ITS ECONOMICALLY REMUNERATIVE USES, AND THE RESTRICTIONS ON HER LAND ARE NEITHER TRANSIENT NOR INCONSEQUENTIAL.....11

A. Cordelia Lear's Takings Claim Is Ripe, Because the ITP Application Process Would Be Unduly Burdensome and Futile, Costing \$150,000 and Necessarily Requiring an HCP, the Conditions of Which Are Impossible for Her to Meet.11

B. The Relevant Plot for Ms. Lear's Taking Claim Is the Cordelia Lot, Because She Only Has Investment Backed Expectations in Her Own Land – Not All of Her Family's Land – and a Flexible Approach to the Denominator Determination Is Inappropriate Where There Has Been a Good-Faith, Formal Subdivision of a Property Into Separate Lots.....15

C. The Relevant Time Period for Takings Analysis is the Current Permissible Development of the Property, Because Extinction of the Karner Blue Butterflies is Estimated to Take a Decade, Which Cannot be Considered a Temporary Governmental Activity, as it is not a Transient nor Inconsequential Occupancy, and it is not the ESA Itself Which is Temporary but, Rather, its Applicability to Cordelia Lear's Land.19

D. Neither FWS nor BC May Assert an Affirmative Defense Based on Public Trust Principles Inherent in the Title.20

E. The Cordelia Lot has Been Deprived of all Economic Value, Because FWS and BC Have Combined to Preclude Anything but the \$1,000 per Year de Minimus use of the Land Which Would not Even pay the Annual Property Tax, and Defendants Should be Held Jointly and Severally Liable for the Reasons Underlying Joint Tortfeasor Jurisprudence.22

CONCLUSION.....26

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions	Page(s)
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001)	6
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993)	15
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass'n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987)	5, 15, 16, 18
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	11, 12, 13, 24, 25
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. N.Y. City</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	15, 17
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	6
<i>PPL Mont., L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012)	21, 22
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894)	5, 20, 21
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	5, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Holt State Bank</i> , 270 U.S. 49 (1926)	20, 21
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	4, 7
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	7
 U.S. Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	1, 7
 Federal Court Opinions	
<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003)	8, 10

<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 10
<i>Hage v. United States</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (Fed. Cl. 1996)	4, 11, 12
<i>Loveladies Harbor v. United States</i> , 28 F.3d 1171 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	6, 13
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	8, 10
<i>Rancho Viejo, L.L.C. v. Norton</i> , 323 F.3d 1062 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	4, 7, 8, 10
United States Code	
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(5) (2012)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012)	1, 3, 4
State Cases	
<i>Velsicol Chem. Corp. v. Rowe</i> , 543 S.W.2d 337 (Tenn. 1976)	6, 22, 23
